

Impact Assessment Agence d'évaluation Agency of Canada

d'impact du Canada

Pacific and Yukon Region Région du Pacifique et du Yukon 757 West Hastings Street 757 rue Hastings Ouest Suite 210A bureau 210A Vancouver BC V6C 3M2 Vancouver (C-B) V6C 3M2

August 15, 2022

Robin Sidsworth Acting Director, Indigenous and Government Affairs **Teck Coal Limited** <Email address removed>

Dear Robin Sidsworth:

Re: Termination of the Federal Environmental Assessment of the Coal Mountain Phase 2 Project

Thank you for your letter dated August 4, 2022, in which you requested the Impact Assessment Agency of Canada (the Agency) terminate the federal environmental assessment of the Coal Mountain Phase 2 Project (the Project).

Based on the information provided in your letter, the Agency has accepted your request on behalf of Teck Coal Limited, and has terminated the environmental assessment pursuant to Section 62 of the Canadian Environmental Assessment Act, 2012 (CEAA 2012).

The Notice of Termination has been posted on the Canadian Impact Assessment *Registry* internet site (Reference Number: 80086).

IMPORTANT NOTE: Termination of the environmental assessment, pursuant to Section 62 of CEAA 2012, does not limit the future application of the Impact Assessment Act (IAA) to the Project. Should this or a similar project be proposed at a future date, an impact assessment under the IAA may be required. If the

...../2



proposed project were defined in the *Physical Activities Regulations* under the IAA, then the proponent would be required to submit an Initial Project Description to the Agency, in accordance with Section 10 of the IAA.

If you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me by phone at 604-562-5665 or by email at *Fraser.Ross@iaac-aeic.gc.ca*.

Sincerely,

Fraser Ross Project Manager

c.c.: Michael Shepard, Project Assessment Director, British Columbia Environmental Assessment Office Vickie Thomas, Director, Lands and Resources, Ktunaxa Nation Council Chief Barbara Cote, Shuswap Band Bill Snow, Consultation Manager, Stoney Nakoda Nations Colette Trudeau, Acting Deputy Minister and Chief Executive Officer, Métis Nation British Columbia